

Council of the European Union

> Brussels, 18 November 2020 (OR. en)

13119/20

## SOC 728 EMPL 524

'I' ITEM NOTE	
From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 1)
Subject:	COUNCIL DECISION appointing one member and one alternate member of the Advisory Committee on Freedom of Movement for Workers for Ireland and Malta
	<ul> <li>Decision to use the written procedure for the adoption of the legislative act</li> </ul>

- The term of office of the members and alternate members of the Advisory Committee on Freedom of Movement for Workers expired on 24 September 2020.
- Having regard to Regulation (EU) No 492/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2011 on freedom of movement for workers within the Union, and in particular Articles 23 and 24 thereof, members and alternate members are appointed by the Council for a period of two years.
- A list of nominations of one member and one alternate member for Ireland and Malta, of the renewed Advisory Committee, has been received by the Council Secretariat, as set out in the draft Council Decision in doc. 13118/2<sup>1</sup>.



LIFE.4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Text finalised by the Legal-Linguistic experts.

- 4. The Permanent Representatives Committee is therefore asked to:
  - (a) confirm its agreement on the text of the draft Council Decision appointing one member and one alternate member of the Advisory Committee on Freedom of Movement for Workers for Ireland and Malta, as set out in document ST 13118/20;

and

(b) decide, in accordance with the first subparagraph of Article 12(1) of the Council's Rules of Procedure and Article 1 of Council Decision 2020/430, to use the written procedure for the adoption of the Decision referred to in (a).

LIFE.4